# **Table of Contents**

File \_\_\_\_\_**1991-0060**\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_Stop n Save Car Wash -723 Horizon Dr. -CUP\_\_\_\_

P	S	A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means they are to be scanned for permanent record on the ISYS							
r e	C	retrieval system. In some instances, items are found on the list but are not present in the scanned electronic development							
s	a n	file because they are already scanned elsewhere on the system. These scanned documents are denoted with (**) and will							
e	n	be found on the ISYS query system in their designated categories.							
n	e	Documents specific to certain files, not found in the standard checklist materials, are listed at the bottom of the page.							
t	d	Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be listed and marked present. This index can serve as a quick guide for							
		the contents of each file.							
X	X	Table of Contents							
X	X	Review Sheet Summary							
X		Application form							
		Review Sheets							
-		Receipts for fees paid for anything							
		*Submittal checklist							
X	X	*General project report							
		Reduced copy of final plans or drawings							
x		Reduction of assessor's map.							
		Evidence of title, deeds, easements							
X	X								
		Public notice cards							
		Record of certified mail							
X		Legal description							
		Appraisal of raw land							
		Reduction of any maps – final copy							
		*Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports)							
		Other bound or non-bound reports							
		Traffic studies							
X	X X *Petitioner's response to comments								
		*Staff Reports							
		*Planning Commission staff report and exhibits							
		*City Council staff report and exhibits							
		*Summary sheet of final conditions							
		DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION:							
X		Computer Files Indexing Sheet							
X	X	Planning Commission Minutes - ** - 10/1/91							
X		Correspondence							
X		Public Notice of Posting Form - 9/18/91							
X	X	Suggested Motion Sheet - Karl Metzner - no date							
X		Statutory Deed with warranties - no conveyed to City							
X		Action Sheet							



## FEATHER PETROLEUM COMPANY

2492 Industrial Blvd. 303/242-5205 Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 Larry V. Feather President



#### IMPACT STATEMENT

- 1. We propose to build a one bay touchless auto car wash, with a wand washer on one outside wall. The wand is a hand held car wash.
- 2. Location is 723 Horizon Drive, Grand Junction, Colorado.
- 3. We propose to build the car wash beginning approximately  $\frac{1/-1-91}{4}$  with a <u>60</u> day construction period.
- 4. The main area impacted is Horizon Drive.
- 5. As this is a zoned business area, we feel the proposed car wash is compatible with other business's on Horizon Drive.
- 6. The service provided will be a state of the art touchless car wash. To be used by locals, as well as tourists and business people.
- 7. We are not aware of any special considerations that need to be addressed.
- 8. The proposal meets all criteria for zoning.

#60 01 a ilea Remova trom White

Bookcliff Country Club 2730 G Road Grand Junction, CO 81506 Budget Host Motel 721 Horizon Drive Grand Junction, CO 81506 Friendship Inn 733 Horizon Drive Grand Junction, CO 81506

Loco Food Store 722 Horizon Drive Grand Junction, CO 81506

# #60 91

۔ ب

Original Do NOT Remove From Office

## $\checkmark$

### ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING

All adjacent land is zoned Highway Oriented.

Chriginal Do NOT Remova From Office

**#**60 9**1**'

#### TRAFFIC ANALYSIS

We estimate that total traffic count on Horizon drive will not increase significantly due to this new car wash. However, it is our belief that traffic around our property will increase materially.

> Original Do NOT Bernove From Office

#60 91

#### **REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY**

(Page 1 of 2)

FILE NO. 60-91 TITLE HEADING: HORIZON DRIVE STOP 'N SAVE CAR WASH

**ACTIVITY:** Conditional Use

**PETITIONER:** Larry V. Feather

LOCATION: 723 Horizon Drive

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Karl Metzner 303-244-1439

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED BY SEPTEMBER 27, 1991.

U.S. West 9/6/91 Leon Peach

No comments at this time.

City Fire Department 8/6/91 George Bennett 244-1400

Access appears to be adequate at this time. Fire protection is required--a minimum of one fire hydrant on 8-inch supply line located within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the building. A review of the building plans and a fire flow survey will need to be conducted prior to our department giving clearance for a building permit.

Ute Water 9/6/91 Gary R. Matthews

No objections. Ute water has an 8-inch main on Horizon Drive.

Utilities Engineer 9/16/91 Bill Cheney 244-1590

Water is available from Ute Water. There is an existing 8-inch sewer line in Horizon Drive that was constructed to serve lots on the west side of Horizon Drive. The car wash will require approved sand and grease traps. Approval of traps is be the Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator located at Persigo. A P.I.F. of \$3,450 will be required prior to obtaining a sewer clearance for a building permit.

(Page 2 of 2) 60-91

 City Engineer
 09/17/91

 Don Newton
 244-1559

A drainage study will be required.

On-site detention of storm runoff will be required for all water in excess of historic (undeveloped) runoff rates. Historic and developed runoff should be calculated using the rational method. Detention storage volume should be calculated using the Modified Rational Method (Ref. APWA Special Report No. 49). Storm Detention volume shall be sized to contain the difference between historic and developed conditions for a 100-year storm. Discharge to the Horizon Channel should not exceed the 1990 rear storic flow rate.  $f_{W}r = 2$  and 100 year storms

City Parks and Recreation 9/9/91 Don Hobbs

If this planning request requires the payment of an open space fee, we will need a certified appraisal of the property to determine the fee amount.

Public Service 9/11/91 Carl Barnkow

No objections to gas and electric.

City Attorney 9/16/91 Dan Wilson

No comments at this time.

Community Development Department9/19/91Karl Metzner244-1439

The use is accessory to the existing Stop 'n Save convenience store. The possible future bays will require submittal of a revised plan prior to construction. The two bays proposed should not generate much additional traffic to the site.



### FEATHER PETROLEUM COMPANY

2492 Industrial Blvd. 303/242-5205 Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 Larry V. Feather President



September 26, 1991

City of Grand Junction Planning Department Grand Junction, Colorado

RE: File No. 60-91

Title Heading: Horizon Drive Stop 'N Save Car Wash Petitioner : Larry V. Feather Location : 723 Horizon Drive

To Whom It May Concern:

Per your request the following is a written response to your Review Sheet Summary pertaining to the above mentioned file.

U.S. West: No comments required.

<u>City Fire Department</u>: We will adhere to all fire department regulations including installation of 1 fire hydrant.

Ute Water: No comments required.

<u>Utilities Engineer</u>: We agree and plan to install sand and grease traps. The required sand and grease traps are in our car wash package. We also agree to the \$3,400 P.I.F.

<u>City Engineer</u>: Per Bob Medsker's discussion with Don Newton a drainage study will not be required. As the Property is already paved.

<u>City Parks and Recreation</u>: Don Hobbs informed us that this is a planning department decision.

Public Service: No comments required.

City Attorney: No comments required.

Community Development Department: No comments required.

Sincerely,

FEATHER PETROLEUM COMPANY

// Larry V. Feather President LVF/elb



3

Receipt # Date Rec. Received By

# DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

We, the undersigned, Being the owners of property situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as described on the attached legal description form do hereby petition this:

Type of Petition	>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>	Common Location	Zone	Type of Usage
	Sq.Ft			
Subdivision	OMinor			
Plat/Plan	OMajor			
$\frown$				
O Rezone			Frm	
			<u> </u>	
O Planned	OPrelim			
<b>Development</b>	OFinal			
				da 5 / 145/4
Conditional Use		723 HORIZON DR.	H.O.	CAR WASK
Hwy-Oriented			Н.О.	
U Development			п.0.	
O Text Amendment				
Amendment				
$\widehat{}$				
Special Use				
			ļ	
				O Right-of-way
Vacation				O Easement
L			1	
PROPERTY OWNER	DEVEI	LOPER		REPRESENTATIVE
		LOPER		REPRESENTATIVE
		LOPER	Larry	REPRESENTATIVE
		LOPER	Larry	REPRESENTATIVE
Feethen Petruleyan ( Name 2492 Industrial	Co Name Blvd	-	Larry 2492	Name JAdu AWA ( Blud
Feather Petroleyun ( Name 2492 Industrial I Address		-	Larry 2492	REPRESENTATIVE
Scothen Petruleyun ( Name 2492 Industrial Address GJ Co	Name Blvd Addr	ess	Larry 2492 GJ	Name Industrial Blud Address Co 8(505
Foother Petruleyan ( Name 2492 Industrial Address GJCo City/State	Name Blvd Addr	-	Larry 2492 GJ	Name Industrial Blvd Address Co 8(505 City/State
Feathen Petruleyan ( Name 2492 Industrial Address GJCo City/State 242-5205	Name Blvd Addr City	ess /State	Larny 2492 GJ 242	Name Industrial Blud Address 6 8(505 City/State 5205
Foothen Petholeyun ( Name 2492 Industriol I Address <u>GJ</u> Co City/State	Name Blvd Addr City	ess	Larry 2492 GJ 242	Name Industrial Blvd Address Co 8(505 City/State
Scothen Petruleyan ( Name 2492 Industrial Address <u>GJCo</u> City/State 242-5205 Business Phone #	Name Blvd Addr City Busi	ess /State	Larry 2492 GJ 242 242	Name Industrial Blud Address 6 8(505 City/State 5205
Feethen Petholeyan ( Name 2492 Industriel Address <u>GJCo</u> City/State 242-5205 Business Phone # Note: Legal property own	Name Blvd Addr City Busi ner is owner of r	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit		Name <u>IAUNINA</u> Blvd Address <u>6</u> 8(505 City/State <u>5205</u> Business Phone #
Seathen Petroleyan ( Name 2492 Industrial Address <u>GJCo</u> City/State <u>242-5205</u> Business Phone # Note: Legal property own WE HEREBY WITH RESE COMPLETE	Name Blud Addr City Busi ner is owner of r ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE FECT TO THE PREPARATION OF TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE RU THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOING DCE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPON	JLES AND REGL 3 INFORMATION 51BILITY TO M	Name <u>IAUMUA</u> Blvd Address <u>C</u> 8(505 City/State <u>S205</u> Business Phone #
Feethen Petholeyan ( Name 2492 Industriel Address <u>GJCo</u> City/State <u>242-5205</u> Business Phone # Note: Legal property own WITH RESP COMPLETE THE STATUSELVES, O	Name Name Blud Addr City Busi ner is owner of r ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE FECT TO THE PREPARATION OF TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE JS OF THE APPLICATION AND DR OUR REPRESENTATIVE(s) M	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOIN DCE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPONS THE REVIEW SHEFT COMMENTS. WE RECO	ULES AND REGU G INFORMATION SIBILITY TO N DGNIZE THAT V N THE EVENT T	Name Advitual Blvd Address Constructions S205 Business Phone # Advitual Blvd S1505 City/State S205 Business Phone #
Foothen Petroleyan ( Name 2492 Industriel Address <u>GJCo</u> City/State <u>242-5205</u> Business Phone # Note: Legal property own WE HEREBY WITH RESP COMPLETE THE STATU SELVES, O PETITIONE	Name Name Blud Addr City Busi ner is owner of r ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE PECT TO THE PREPARATION OF TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE JS OF THE APPLICATION AND SR ULR REPRESENTED, THE SR ULR REPRESENTED, THE	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE RE THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOING DGE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPON THE REVIEW SHIET COMMENTS. WE REC	JLES AND REGU G INFORMATION SIBILITY TO N DGNIZE THAT V N THE EVENT T NDA, AND AN A	Name <u>IAU AWA</u> Blud Address <u>Co</u> 8(505) City/State <u>S205</u> Business Phone #
Foothen Petroleyan ( Name 2492 Industriel Address <u>GJCo</u> City/State <u>242-5205</u> Business Phone # Note: Legal property own WE HEREBY WITH RESP COMPLETE THE STATU SELVES, O PETITIONE	Name Name Slud Addr City Busi Der is owner of r CACRNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE PECT TO THE PREPARATION OF PECT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE IS OF THE APPLICATION AND SR OIR REPRESENTATIVE(s) M SR IS NOT REPRESENTED, THE SED TO COVER RE-SCHEDULING	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE RI THIS SUDMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOING DGE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPON THE REVIEW SHEFT COMMENTS. WE RECO UST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. T ITEM WILL BE DROPPED FROM THE AGEN	JLES AND REGU G INFORMATION SIBILITY TO N DGNIZE THAT V N THE EVENT T NDA, AND AN A	Name <u>IAU AWA</u> Blud Address <u>Co</u> 8(505) City/State <u>S205</u> Business Phone #
Feethen Petholeyan Name 2492 Industriel Address G J Co City/State 242-5205 Business Phone # Note: Legal property own WE HEREBY WITH RESE COMPLETE THE STATU SELVES, O PETITIONE FEE CHARC	Name Name Slud Addr City Busi Der is owner of r ACRNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE PECT TO THE PREPARATION OF PECT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE IS OF THE APPLICATION AND SR IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE(s) M SR IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE(s) M SR IS NOT REPRESENTED, THE SED TO COVER RE-SCHEDULING , President	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE RI THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOING DEG, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPON THE REVIEW SNEFT COMMENTS. WE RECO UST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. IT ITEM WILL BE DROPPED FROM THE AGEN EXPENSES BEFORE IT CAN AGAIN BE PI	JLES AND REGU G INFORMATION SIBILITY TO N DGNIZE THAT V N THE EVENT T NDA, AND AN A	Name <u>JAUNINAL Blud</u> Address <u>G</u> 8(505 City/State <u>S205</u> Business Phone # <u>JLATIONS</u> <u>NIATIONS</u> <u>S TRUE 6</u> <u>ADDITIONAL</u> <u>AGENDA</u> <u>#6091</u>
Signature of person comp	Name Name Name Name Name Name Addr City Busi ner is owner of r ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE PECT TO THE PREPARATION OF TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE US OF THE APPLICATION AND R US NOT REPRESENTED, THE SED TO COVER RE-SCHEDULING President leting applicatio	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE RI THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOING DGE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPONS THE REVIEW SHIET COMMENTS. WE RECO UST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. IT IEM WILL BE DROPPED FROM THE ACE EXPENSES BEFORE IT CAN AGAIN BE PI	JLES AND REGU G INFORMATION SIBILITY TO N DGNIZE THAT V N THE EVENT T NDA, AND AN A	Name <u>JAUNINAL Blud</u> Address <u>G</u> 8(505 City/State <u>S205</u> Business Phone # <u>JLATIONS</u> <u>NIATIONS</u> <u>S TRUE 6</u> <u>ADDITIONAL</u> <u>AGENDA</u> <u>#6091</u>
Feethen Petholeyan ( Name 2492 Industriel Address G J Co City/State 242-5205 Business Phone # Note: Legal property own We HEREBY WITH RESE COMPLETE THE STATU SELVES, O PETITIONE FEE CHARC	Name Name Name Name Name Name Addr City Busi ner is owner of r ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE PECT TO THE PREPARATION OF TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLE US OF THE APPLICATION AND R US NOT REPRESENTED, THE SED TO COVER RE-SCHEDULING President leting applicatio	ess /State ness Phone # ecord on date of submit FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE RI THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOING DGE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPONS THE REVIEW SHIET COMMENTS. WE RECO UST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. IT IEM WILL BE DROPPED FROM THE ACE EXPENSES BEFORE IT CAN AGAIN BE PI	JLES AND REGU G INFORMATION SIBILITY TO N DGNIZE THAT V N THE EVENT T NDA, AND AN A	Name <u>IAdu Awa</u> Blud Address <u>Co</u> 8(505) City/State <u>S205</u> Business Phone # ULATIONS VIS TRUE 6 MONITOR # 60 91

Signature of property owner(s) - attach additional sheets if necessary

250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501 Ph: (303) 244-1430

ITEM: #60-91 (Page 1 of 1)

**PETITIONER:** Larry V. Feather

**PROPOSAL:** A request to construct a car wash in an existing Highway Oriented (HO) Zone.

**PRESENTED BY:** Karl Metzner

COMMENTS: SEE REVIEW AGENCY SUMMARY SHEET COMMENTS

- **APPROVAL:** "Mr. Chairman, on item #60-91, a request to construct a car wash in an existing Highway Oriented (HO) Zone, I move that we approve this subject to the Review Agency Summary Sheet Comments."
- **DENIAL:** "Mr. Chairman, on item #60-91, a request to construct a car wash in an existing Highway Oriented (HO) Zone, I, move that we deny this for the following reasons:" (STATE REASONS).

				AND YEAR			<u></u>		AC	CIT		15 P SHE	
				ORADO	)					<b>#</b> 6	0 9	1	
ONDIT	<b>ON</b>	IAL	US	Ε				FILE N	JMBER				
			•••	_									
								TAX SCI	HEDUL	E # <u>27</u>	01-34	<u>,4-a</u>	<u>)- </u>
					<u> </u>			<u> </u>					
<u></u>			·								<u> </u>		
23 Horiz	on S	Dr.		Gh	and I	Ł	G	8150	16				
		DATE	MAILE	D <b>O</b> UT	<u> </u>			DATE PO	)STED				
RETURN I	3Y				_								
eage)		0PE	N SPAC	E FEE	REQUIRE	D\$		F	PAID I	RECEIPT	#		
3 - A B (	<u>; X E</u>	<b>X</b> G	НХ	JKI		PQ	RS	Τυν	X )	(YZ)	A BB C		EFF
				++-									
		┼┼┤		┽┼╴									+
													$\uparrow$
	$\square$												
	+	$\left  \left  \right  \right $		+									-
	+			++									+
	+-+			+									
											Ì		
			_						-				
	++	╎╶┼╴╎		+ $+$ $-$									
	++-	╞╴┟╌┤		╋╼┼╴								<b>   </b>	$\vdash$
	╞_ <u></u> ┣			<b> </b>	$\bullet \bullet \bullet$								
	+			$\left  \right $									
	+			┼╼┼╌									
											Ó		
••													
	╁╌┨╼┥			+ +									
╺───┼═┼═┼				$\left  - \right $					_			-+	
				ļ.			▶↓↓	$\bullet \bullet$					
	╉╌╂╼┥		_							$\bullet \bullet$		0	
	$\left\{ - \right\} = \left\{ - \right\}$			$\left\{ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \right\}$		•			-+				
			1-1										
				+	┟──┼──┝								
	┾╾┼╌┥ ┝─┼─┥							$\left  - \right  $					
_S \$ \$	N									~			
		23 Horizon RETURN BY age) A B C X E A B	23 Horizon Dr. DATE RETURN BY eage) OPE PAI A B C X E X G A B C X E X E X G A B C X E X E X E X G A B C X E X E X E X E X E X E X E X E X E X	23 Horizon       Dr.         DATE MAILE         RETURN BY         eage)       OPEN SPAC         PAID (Dat         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X G H X         A B C X E X E X G H X         A	23 Horizon     Dr.     Gh       DATE MAILED OUT       RETURN BY       Page)     OPEN SPACE FEE       PAID (Date)       A B C X E X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X G H X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X J K I       A B C X E X G H X J K I       A B C X G H X J K I       A B C X G H X J K I	23 Horizon       Dr.       Ghund       3         Pate MAILED OUT	23 Horízon       Dr.       Ghand JA         DATE MAILED OUT	23 Horízon     Dr.     Grand     Jr.     Grand     Jr.     Grand     Jr.     Grand     Jr.     Grand     Jr.     Grand     Gra	ZONE     TAX SCI       Z3 Horîzon Dr.     Grand JA (G Stisc       23 Horîzon Dr.     Grand JA (G Stisc        DATE MAILED OUT     DATE PC       RETURN BY     OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED S     F        OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED S     F	ZONE ZONE ZONE TAX SCHEDUL TAX SCHEDUL 23 Horizon Dr. Ghand JA G J SOG DATE MAILED OUT DATE POSTED RETURN BY 3age) OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED \$ PAID I PAID (Date) DATE N A B C X E X G H X J K L X X O P Q R S T U V X J O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	ZONE	ZONE HO   TAX SCHEDULE # 2201-32     TAX SCHEDULE # 201-32     TA SCHEDULE # 201-32     TAX SCHEDULE	TAX SCHEDULE # 2201-36.4-A

